
October 17, 2013 

Mr. Stephen G. Schulz 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Counsel for the City of Jamaica Beach 
Greer, Herz & Adams, L.L.P. 
One Moody Plaza, 181

h Floor 
Galveston, Texas 77550-7947 

Dear Mr. Schulz: 

OR20 13-18095 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 503563 (City File No. 19, 748). 

The City of Jamaica Beach (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for the 
pre-employment background investigations on two named officers. Although the city takes 
no position on whether the requested information is excepted from disclosure, you state 
release of the information at issue may implicate the interests of the named officers. You 
have notified the named officers pursuant to section 552.304 of the Government Code. 
See Gov't Code§ 552.304 (interested party may submit comments stating why information 
should or should not be released). As of the date of this letter we have not received 
comments from the named officers. We have reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note some of the submitted information may be subject to 
sections 552.102,552.117, and 552.130 ofthe Government Code. 1 Section 552.102(a) 
excepts from disclosure "information in a personnel file, the disclosure of which would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion ofpersonal privacy." Gov't Code§ 552.102(a). 

1 The Office ofthe Attorney General wi II rai~e mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body. 
See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 at 2 ( 1987), 480 at 5 ( 1987). 
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The Texas Supreme Court held section 552.1 02(a) excepts from disclosure the dates ofbirth 
of state employees in the payroll database of the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. Tex. 
Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Attorney Gen. ofTex., 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010). Upon 
review, we find the city must withhold the dates of birth we have marked under 
section 552.102(a) ofthe Government Code. 

Section 552.117(a)(2) excepts from public disclosure the current and former home addresses 
and telephone numbers, emergency contact information, social security number, and family 
member information of a peace officer, regardless of whether the peace officer made an 
election under section 552.024 or section 552.1175 of the Government Code to keep such 
information confidential. Gov't Code § 552.117(a)(2). Section 552.117(a)(2) applies to 
peace officers as defined by article 2.12 of the Code of Criminal Procedure. Accordingly, 
the city must withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(2) ofthe 
Government Code.2 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration, or personal 
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is 
excepted from public release. !d. § 552.130. Accordingly, the city must withhold the 
driver's license information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government 
Code.3 

In summary, the city must withhold the dates of birth we have marked under section 552.102 
of the Government, the officer information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(2) of 
the Government Code, and the driver's license information we have marked under 
section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. The remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

2We note a governmental body may withhold a peace officer's home address and telephone number, 
personal cellular telephone and pager numbers, social security number, and family member information 
under section 552.117(a)(2) without requesting a decision from this office. See Open Records Decision 
No. 670 (2001); Gov't Code§ 552.147(b). 

3 We note section 552.130(c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the 
information described in subsection 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney 
general. See Act of May 6, 2013, 83rd Leg., R.S., S.B. 458, § 1 (to be codified as an amendment to Gov't Code 
§ 5 52 .130( c)). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must notifY the requestor in accordance with 
section 552.130(e). See Gov't Code§ 552.130(d), (e). 
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, L .. 
~fL.· 

Tamara R. Strain 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TRS/bhf 

Ref: ID# 503563 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

Mr. Michael Todaro 
9379 Jamaica Beach 
Jamaica Beach, Texas 77554 
(w/o enclosures) 

Mr. Richard A. Sedgwick 
2717 151

h Street North 
Texas City, Texas 77590 
(w/o enclosures) 
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Ref: ID# 503563 

STEVE HUBBELL 
5409 JAMAICA BEACH 
JAMAICA BEACH TX 77554 
(w/o enclosures) 
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You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
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Assistant Attorney General 
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